

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_  
CJP No. 204

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

JUSTICE JEFFREY W. JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL PERFORMANCE,

Respondent.

---

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW  
FROM THE DECISION OF THE  
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL PERFORMANCE**

---

---

\*PAUL S. MEYER  
State Bar No. 51146  
PAUL S. MEYER, A  
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
695 Town Center Drive  
Suite 875  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
Telephone: 714 754 6500  
Facsimile: 714 979 9047  
pmeyer@meyerlawoc.com

MARY MASSARON  
Michigan State Bar No. P43885  
*(pro hac vice application pending)*  
PLUNKETT COONEY  
38505 Woodward Avenue  
Suite 100  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
Telephone: 313 983 4801  
Facsimile: 248 901 4040  
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

Attorneys for Petitioner  
JUSTICE JEFFREY W. JOHNSON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	16
JURISDICTION.....	17
TIMELINESS OF PETITION.....	17
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	17
THE COMMISSION’S DISPOSITION OF CHARGES AND ITS DECISION TO REMOVE JUSTICE JOHNSON .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. Review and reversal are required because key factual findings were unsupported by clear and convincing evidence, particularly where the special masters and commission explicitly characterized relied-on testimony as “perplexing” and “hard to explain” .....	29
A. <i>The commission erroneously accepted the special masters’             factual findings that Justice Johnson engaged in sexual             misconduct with Justice Chaney without clear and convincing             proof</i> .....	29
B. <i>The commission erroneously accepted the special masters’             factual findings that Justice Johnson used coarse sexually             explicit language with Ms. Burnette and Ms. Kent and             inappropriately touched Kent without clear and convincing             proof</i> .....	39
II. Review and reversal are required because the commission’s unprecedented decision to remove Justice Johnson is disproportionate to any prior decision, more severe than is consistent with the commission’s obligation to protect the public, and threatens to damage the court’s institutional credibility with the public.....	45
A. <i>The touchstone for discipline is whether the complained of             conduct harms the integrity of the judicial decisionmaking</i>	

<i>process and rule of law or undermines public confidence in the judiciary .....</i>	45
<i>B. Justice Johnson’s conduct was not related to any judicial proceedings or the decisionmaking process .....</i>	46
<i>C. Removal of Justice Johnson is disproportionate and unnecessary to protect the judicial process and decisionmaking or to maintain public confidence in it .....</i>	48
<i>D. In the past, removal has been reserved for prejudicial misconduct that directly threatens the integrity of the judicial process and decisionmaking or instances in which lesser discipline has failed to prompt change .....</i>	50
<i>E. Past sexual misconduct cases have also not resulted in removal in similar or more severe circumstances .....</i>	53
<i>F. The commission reversibly erred in its application of this Court’s teachings on evaluation of appropriate discipline .....</i>	56
<i>1. The commission’s conclusion that Justice Johnson lacks honesty and integrity is not supported by the record .....</i>	56
<i>2. The commission’s conclusion that Justice Johnson fails to appreciate his own misconduct and that he is likely to repeat it is not supported by the record.....</i>	60
<i>3. The commission reversibly erred in evaluating the impact of Justice Johnson’s conduct on the judicial system .....</i>	64
<i>4. The commission erroneously gave limited weight to Justice Johnson’s ability to reform.....</i>	66
<i>G. Justice Johnson’s removal threatens public confidence in the California courts because it is harsher than any comparable case and because it deprives the public of a brilliant diverse jurist at the very time his services are most needed.....</i>	68
RELIEF.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Broadman v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1079 .....	8, 25, 47, 52
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483.....	69
<i>Fitch v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 552 .....	25, 54
<i>Fletcher v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 865 .....	50, 51, 52
<i>Furey v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1297 .....	26, 48
<i>Geiler v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 270 .....	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (6th Cir. 2002) 288 F.3d, 764-765.....	71
<i>In re Gordon</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 472 .....	55
<i>In Re M.C.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 197 .....	27
<i>Inquiry Concerning Couwenberg</i> (2001) 48 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 205 .....	35
<i>Inquiry Concerning Gibson</i> (2000) 48 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 112 .....	56
<i>Inquiry Concerning Hall</i> (2006) 49 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 146 .....	59
<i>Inquiry Concerning Kleep</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th CJP Supp. 1 .....	54
<i>Inquiry Concerning MacEachern</i> (2008) 49 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 289 .....	59, 67
<i>Inquiry Concerning McBrien</i> (2009) 49 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 315 .....	25
<i>Inquiry Concerning Murphy</i> (2001) 48 Cal.4th CJP 179 .....	60

<i>Inquiry Concerning Platt</i> (2002) 48 Cal.4th CJP 227 .....	60
<i>Inquiry Concerning Ross</i> (2005) 49 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 79 .....	59, 60
<i>Inquiry Concerning Saucedo</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 1 .....	59, 67, 68
<i>Inquiry Concerning Van Voorhis</i> (2003) 48 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 257 .....	60
<i>Inquiry Regarding Harris</i> (2005) 49 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 61 .....	56
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> (1944) 323 U.S. 214.....	69
<i>Lyle v. Warner Brothers Television Productions</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 264 .....	18
<i>Matter of Jobes</i> (1987) 108 N.J. 394; 529 A.2d 434 .....	25
<i>McCullough v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 186 .....	25, 47, 53
<i>Nelson v. Black,</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 612 .....	29
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 822 .....	26
<i>People v. Smallwood</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 415 .....	44
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303 .....	44
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 537.....	69
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> (1978) 483 U.S. 265.....	71
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747 .....	48
<i>Spruance v. Commission on Judicial Qualifications</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 778 .....	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (1944) 323 U.S. 273.....	73

**Statutes**

Cal. Evidence Code, section 1101(a) ..... 44  
Cal. Evidence Code, section 1101(b) ..... 44  
Canon I, California Code of Judicial Ethics..... 15

**Other Authorities**

A. Leon Higginbotham, *Seeking Pluralism in Judicial Systems: The American Experience and the South African Challenge*, 42 DUKE L.J. 1028 (1993)..... 72  
ALAN M. DERSHOWITZ, GUILT BY ACCUSATION: THE CHALLENGE OF PROVING INNOCENCE IN THE AGE OF #MeToo (2019) ..... 12  
DAVID M. ROTHMAN ET AL., CALIFORNIA JUDICIAL CONDUCT HANDBOOK 4 (4th ed. 2017).....passim  
Diane Bernard, *‘They Were Treated Like Animals’: The Murder and Hoax That Made Boston’s Black Community A Target 30 Years Ago*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 4, 2020..... 12  
Don Terry, *A Woman’s False Accusation Pains Many Blacks*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 6, 1994..... 12  
Hon. Sandra Day O’Connor, *Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur*, 44 STAN. L. REV. 1217 (1992) ..... 72  
HOWARD J. ROSS, EVERYDAY BIAS: IDENTIFYING AND NAVIGATING UNCONSCIOUS JUDGMENTS IN OUR DAILY LIVES (2020)..... 63  
Jerry Kang, et al, *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 U.C.L.A. 1124 (2012)..... 63  
JUDGE ANDREW J. WISTRICH AND JEFFREY J. RACHLINSKI, *Implicit Bias in Decision Making*, in ENHANCING JUSTICE REDUCING BIAS 93-96 (Sarah E. Redfield ed )..... 45  
MAHZARIN R. BANAJI AND ANTHONY G. GREENWALD, BLINDSPOT: HIDDEN BIASES OF GOOD PEOPLE (2013)..... 63  
MAMIE TILL-MOBLEY AND CHRISTOPHER BENSON, DEATH OF INNOCENCE: THE STORY OF THE HATE CRIME THAT CHANGED AMERICA (2003) ..... 12  
Marisa Lati, *She Captivated the Nation by Saying A Black Man Kidnapped Her Sons. Police Knew She Killed Them*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Oct. 25, 2019..... 12  
Policy Declarations of Commission on Judicial Performance, Policy 7.1(1)(f)..... 64

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Supreme Court of California Public Announcement, June 11, 2020 .... 62, 68

THE FEDERALIST No. 39, at 251 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed.,  
1961) ..... 73

Thomas Fuller, *He Spent 36 Years Behind Bars. A Fingerprint Database  
Cleared Him in Hours*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, March 21, 2019 ..... 12

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.60..... 17

California Civil Jury Instruction 107..... 30, 32

California Jury Instructions 2.21.2 ..... 29

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution, article I, § 7..... 14

California Constitution, article VI, § 18..... 17, 20, 24, 52
